



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

12 October 2022

Miguel Aguirre City of Stockton Public Works 22 East Weber Ave, Room 301 Stockton, CA 95202

ORDER AMENDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 TECHNICALLY CONDITIONED WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION; CITY OF STOCKTON ALEXANDRIA AND FIVE MILE SLOUGH CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT (WDID#5B39CR00367A1), SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

This Order responds to the 14 September 2022 request for an amendment of the Alexandria and Five Mile Slough Culvert Replacement Project (Project) Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID#5B39CR00367). The original Water Quality Certification) was issued on 21 March 2022. The requested amendment is hereby approved. The original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

AMENDMENT:

The City of Stockton is requesting an amendment for an 0.03 acre increase in temporary impacts to stream channel habitat from the installation of a new cofferdam within Five Mile Slough. The location of the new cofferdam is shown the updated Project Impacts Map (Figure 2).

The Certification is amended as shown below:

Description of Direct Impacts to Waters of the State

Project fill/excavation quantities for all impacts are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. Permanent impacts are categorized as those resulting in a physical loss in area and also those degrading ecological condition.

| Aquatic Resources Type | Acres | Cubic Yards | Linear Feet |
|------------------------|-------|-------------|-------------|
| Stream Channel | 0.17 | 77 | 190 |
| Wetland | 0.02 | 13 | 98 |

Table 1: Total Project Fill/Excavation Quantity for Temporary Impacts

UPDATES TO ATTACHMENT B TABLE 2

Table 2: Individual Temporary Fill/Excavation Impact Information

| Impact Site ID | Indirect Impact Requiring Mitigation? | Acres | Cubic Yards | Linear Feet |
|--------------------|---------------------------------------------|-------|-------------|----------------|
| Non-wetland waters | No | 0.17 | 77 | 190 |
| Wetlands | No | 0.02 | 13 | 98 |

APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED:

An amendment fee of 2,417.00 was received on 6 October 2022. The fee amount was determined as required by California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 3383(b)(3) and 2200(a)(3), as was calculated as category A - Fill & Excavation Discharges (fee code 84) and Category G Amended Orders with the dredge and fill fee calculator.

CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CONTACT:

Shawn Agarwal, Environmental Scientist 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114 <u>Shawn.Agarwal@waterboards.ca.gov</u> (916) 464-4849

PUBLIC NOTICE:

The Central Valley Water Board provided public notice of the application pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 3858 from 16 September 2022 to 7 October 2022. The Central Valley Water Board did not receive any comments during the comment period.

City of Stockton - 3 -Alexandria and Five Mile Slough Culvert **Replacement Project**

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Order amending the existing Clean Water Act, Section 401 Technically Conditioned Water Quality Certification for the Alexandria and Five Mile Slough Culvert Replacement Project (WDID#5B39CR00367A1). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed by Adam Laputz for: Patrick Pulupa **Executive Officer**

Enclosure: Project Information

Attachment: Figure 2 – Updated Project Impacts Map

CC: [Via email only]

> William Ness United States Army Corps of Engineers Sacramento District Headquarters **Regulatory Division** william.w.ness@usace.army.mil

United States Environmental Protection Agency R9CWA401@epa.gov

California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 2 R2LSA@wildlife.ca.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program Division of Water Quality State Water Resources Control Board StateBoard401@waterboards.ca.gov

Bill Jennings CA Sportfishing Protection Alliance DeltaKeep@me.com

City of Stockton Alexandria and Five Mile Slough Culvert Replacement Project

Figure 2: Updated Project Impacts Map

